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the trustees of a district high school the trustees of the high school 
district and if there are two such boards they would have concurrent 
control and jurisdiction. 

It is therefore my opinion that: 

1. 1£ a commission is called to re-divide a county into high 
school districts and reaches the conclusion not to change the pre­
viously established boundaries the voters of common school dis­
tricts do not have the right to petition for an election to determine 
in which high school district the common school district shall 
be included. 

2. An equally divided vote of a commission called to re­
divide a county into high school districts results in affirming the 
previously established divisions and an election cannot be held 
for the voters of a common school district to designate the high 
school district of which it should be a part. 

3. There may be more than one operating, accredited high 
school in a high school district and the board of trustees of each 
high school has concurrent jurisdiction with any other board of 
trustees of a high school in the affairs of the high school district. 

Yours very truly, 
FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 3 

Burial Vaults-Personal Property-Money Placed in Trust 

Held: A person engaged in selling burial vaults comes within the 
provisions of Section 86-701, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947, 
requiring that moneys received under funeral plans be placed 
in trust until the obligation is fulfilled according to its terms or 
the money refunded to the proper party. 

Mr. Leo H. Murphy 
County Attorney 
Teton County 
Choteau, Montana 

Dear Mr. Murphy: 

February 18, 1957 

You have requested my opinion of whether a party who is en­
gaged in selling burial vaults comes within the provisions of Section 
86-701, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947, requiring the payment of 
such moneys to be deposited in trust until the contract is fulfilled or 
the money refunded to the proper party. 
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The burial vault, which is here in question, is one which is 
placed in the grave and the coffin of the deceased is then inserted 
and sealed within the vault. The delivery of the burial vault takes 
place at the time of the deceased's demise and not before. 

Section 86-701, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947, refers to per­
sonal property that will be delivered at the death of the party con­
tracting for such property. Burial vaults are personal property and 
come within the provisions of this Act. 

It is therefore my opinion that a burial vault, as above described, 
is personal property delivered on the death of the party contracting 
for such property. The funds received for such burial vaults must 
be placed in trust according to the provisions of Section 86-701, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1947. 

Very truly yours, 
FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No.4 

Resident Hunting and Fishing License-Minor Child-Six Months 
Continuous Residence 

Held: A minor child must reside continuously for a period of six (6) 
months in the State of Montana before he may obtain a resi­
dent hunting and fishing license. The residence of a parent 
is the residence of the unmarried minor children but the minor 
may not tack his parents period of residence to his actual resi­
dence to meet the six months requisite. 

Mr. John L. McKeon 
County Attorney 
Anaconda, Montana 

Attention Mr. Maurice A. Maffei 

Dear Mr. McKeon: 

February 19, 1957 

You have requested my opinion whether a minor child must 
reside continuously for a period of six months in the State of Mon­
tana before he may obtain a resident hunting and fishing license as 
required in 26-202.3 (2), R.C.M., 1947. 

Section 26-202.3 (2), R.C.M., 1947, is express in requiring any 
citizen of the United States to reside continuously for a period of six 
months immediately prior to making application for a resident hunting 
and fishing license. A minor child must fulfill this continuous six 
months requisite before he is eligible for such a license. 
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